I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating Project	03/11/16	3/18/2016					03/17/16
314-33 (COR)		Kariñu on being named as the 2016 "Exemplary Service Provider" by the National Association of Social	•	6:00 p.m.					
		Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further							
		extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os							
		Ma'åse' to Project Kariñu for its hard work and							
		dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable							
		population of our island community.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 314-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon

James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Project Kariñu on being named as the 2016 "Exemplary Service Provider" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to Project Kariñu for its hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable population of our island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Project Kariñu is Guam's Early Childhood System of Care for
- 4 young children from birth to age five (5) who are experiencing challenges in their

social, emotional, and/or behavioral development, as well as for young children who are considered "at risk"; and

WHEREAS, Project *Kariñu* is the only program on Guam that provides early childhood mental health services with three (3) licensed professional counselors who provide mental health consultation and play therapy. Project *Kariñu* works closely with families and other services to support young children's social and emotional development and mental health by building awareness and parenting skills, conducting screening and assessments, and providing family support, individualized treatments, and interventions; and

WHEREAS, over the past six (6) years, Project *Kariñu* has collaborated successfully with Guam CEDDERS, as well as other early childhood agencies, and has been at the forefront of many early childhood initiatives. As an integral part of the Early Childhood Comprehensive System, Project *Kariñu* works to enhance Guam's early childhood workforce and to create system changes and policy reforms where it is needed. Project *Kariñu* successfully engages and educates families in a manner that upholds system of care core values and principles, including being child-centered, family-driven, community-based, and culturally and linguistically responsive; and

WHEREAS, Project *Kariñu* has performed above and beyond the call of duty in its grant requirements, and its work has greatly impacted our island community. All of its services are free, and it has been able to secure a total of Two Million Dollars in matching in-kind funds. To date, Project *Kariñu* has received five hundred thirty-four (534) referrals since its doors opened for services on June 1, 2011. This

- 1 number far exceeds the required number of referrals by the Federal Cooperative
- 2 Agreement of three hundred sixty (360) children; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Project Kariñu is the sole program that provided training and
- 4 resources to cross-agency service providers on the DSM-V and DC-0-3R (diagnostic
- 5 tools for assessing early childhood social, emotional, and behavioral health) in May of
- 6 2015; and
- WHEREAS, one of the ways that Project *Kariñu* helps is through the provision
- 8 of interpreter services, the translation of developed products in different languages,
- 9 and the collaboration with Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services (CLAS)
- and Culture Language Access Service Partners (CLASP); and
- 11 WHEREAS, Project Kariñu continues to build capacity within all early
- 12 childhood programs and agencies through cost sharing and braiding of funds for
- trainings; and Project Kariñu's family support activities promote the importance of
- 14 positive parent-child relationships; now therefore, be it
- 15 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na*
- 16 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people
- of Guam, commend and congratulate Project Kariñu on being named as the 2016
- 18 "Exemplary Service Provider" by the National Association of Social Workers
- 19 (NASW), Guam Chapter; and does further extend a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo
- 20 Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to Project Kariñu for its hard work and dedication to the needs of
- 21 the most vulnerable population of our island community; and be it further
- 22 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 23 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to Project Kariñu; to the National Association of
- 2 Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I
- 3 Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 17^{TH} DAY OF MARCH 2016.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ

Acting Speaker

RÓRY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 314-33 (COR) - Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. - "Relative to commending and congratulating Project Kariñu on being named as the 2016 "Exemplary Service Provider" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to Project Kariñu for its hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable population of our island community."

vulnerable population of our island confi	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	EVOTE	3/14/16	L		
Senator Thomas C. Ada Nice-Chairperson	EVOTE	01010	V		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	EVOTE	3			
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	EVOTE	A Commence of the Commence of			
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	EVOTE	Secretary of the secret			
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	EVOTE	3/11/1/			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	ar	3,000			
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	evit	3/11/4			
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	EVOTE	2110			
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	EVOTE	3/14/10			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	EMIE	3/10/10			

1 *	ontact Person:
For CO	R/Clerk's Office Use Only
Name:	Certified Returned Williams Williams
Date:	318/2016
Notes:	Soul to Symon (Joe M.) Sail with be in 3/17/16.
	Helyhl Pes. 3/11/4. And in 3/8/14.
	the state of the s

For Sponsor's Office Use Only